

GAHC010193662025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5143/2025**

UMESH CHANDRA DAS  
SON OF LATE HARIN CHANDRA DAS, RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO.7,  
MANIKANCHAN PATH, KAILASH NAGAR, MAIDAMGAON, BELTOLA,  
GUWAHATI - 781028, DISTRICT-KAMRUP(M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

1: THE STATE BANK OF INDIA AND 2 ORS. STRESSED ASSETS RECOVERY  
BRANCH (SARB), 2ND FLOOR, SIGNATURE SQUARE, M.R.D. ROAD,  
BAMUNIMAIDAM, GUWAHATI- 781021, ASSAM.

2:THE AUTHORIZED OFFICER STRESSED ASSETS RECOVERY BRANCH  
(SARB) 2ND FLOOR SIGNATURE SQUARE M.R.D. ROAD BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI 781021 ASSAM.

3:THE STATE BANK OF INDIA GUWAHATI RACPC BRANCH SWAGOT  
SQUARE 4TH FLOOR ABC G.S. ROAD BHANGAGARH GUWAHATI ASSAM-  
781005

**For the Petitioner(s)** : Mr. O.P. Bhati, Advocate.  
Mr. S.K. Gupta, Advocate.

**For the Respondent(s)** : Ms. S. Dey, Advocate.

**- B E F O R E -**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**18.03.2026**

*(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)*

A prayer for pass over has been made on behalf of the  
respondents.

Mr. O.P. Bhati, learned Advocate for the petitioner, however, has some difficulty over the day.

In view of the above, let this matter come up for consideration on **24.03.2026.**

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Comparing Assistant**